information on the extent of the Group‘s interest rate exposure based ei-

ther on the contractual maturity date of its fi nancial instruments or, in the

case of instruments that re-price to a market rate of interest before ma-

turity, the next re-pricing date. Those assets and liabilities that are not in-

terest-bearing are grouped in the “Undefi ned” category.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group determined two possible scenarios of development of PRI-

BOR interest rate in which the interest yield curve moves by 100 basis

point up or down.

The Group did not calculate the sensitivity on EUR interest rates due to

the short-term character of all fi nancial assets and liabilities and more or

less compensated interest position in EUR.

If the PRIBOR interest rate decreases by 100 basis points as at 31 De-

cember 2009, profi t before tax for 2009 increases by CZK 792 thou-

sand.

If the PRIBOR interest rate increases by 100 basis points as

at 31 December 2009, profi t before tax for 2009 decrease by CZK 191

thousand.

202202

Interest rate sensitivity as at 31 December 2009

CZK ’000

Up to 3
months

3 months
to 1 year

1 to 5
years

Not
specifi ed

Total

Assets

Cash 2,712,440 – – – 2,712,440

Trade receivables – – – 58,116 58,116

Advance payments made and
other current assets – – – 290,325 290,325

Securities held for trading at fair
value 68,128 9,802 44,438 – 122,368

Securities held to maturity 189,007 – – – 189,007

Tangible assets – – – 11,875 11,875

Intangible assets – – – 6,162 6,162

Other non-current assets – – – 5,080 5,080

Deferred tax asset – – – 475 475

Total assets 2,969,575 9,802 44,438 372,033 3,395,848

Liabilities

Trade payables 238,408 – – – 238,408

Taxes and other payables 2,550,608 – – 112,340 2,662,948

Current advances received – – – 6,367 6,367

Current bank loans – – – – –

Provisions – – – 2,675 2,675

Shareholders’ equity – – – 485,450 485,450

Total liabilities and equity 2,789,016 – – 606,832 3,395,848

Net interest risk as at
31 December 2009

180,559 9,802 44,438 (234,799) –

203203

Interest rate sensitivity as at 31 December 2008

CZK ’000

Up to 3
months

3 months
to 1 year

1 to 5
 years

Not
specifi ed

Total

Assets

Cash 3,426,218 – – – 3,426,218

Trade receivables – – – 32,867 32,867

Advance payments made and
other current assets – – – 623,378 623,378

Securities held for trading at fair
value 82,046 109,946 – – 191,992

Securities held to maturity 336,170 – – – 336,170

Tangible assests – – – 8,338 8,338

Intangible assets – – – 9,702 9,702

Other non-current assets – – – 5,140 5,140

Deferred tax asset – – – 4,845 4,845

Total assets 3,844,434 109,946 – 684,270 4,638,650

Liabilities

Trade payables 442,279 – – – 442,279

Taxes and other payables 3,232,924 – – 154,871 3,387,795

Current advances received 0 – – 2,068 2,068

Current bank loans 190,645 – – – 190,645

Provisions – – – 2,121 2,121

Shareholders’ equity – – – 613,742 613,742

Total liabilities and equity 3,865,848 – – 772,802 4,638,650

Net interest risk as at
31 December 2008

(21,414) 109,946 – (88,532) –

204204

35.  CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

The Group understands under capital its equity in compliance with the

applied accounting principles. Individual items included in equity are

presented in the Statement of changes in equity.

The objectives of the Group when managing equity are as follows:

• to be in compliance with laws of the Czech Republic;

• to ensure the ability of the Group to meet conditions of going concern

so as to generate profi t from the investments of shareholders and in

favour to stakeholders;

• to maintain a strong capital position that would help to develop the

business.